

No. 17-127

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
MARYLAND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 20 OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE WV
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 1, ROOM E-26
CHARLESTON, WV 25305
TMJ@WVAGO.GOV
(304) 558-2021

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ZACHARY A. VIGLIANCO
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table Of Contents	ii
Table Of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction And Interest Of Amici Curiae	1
Summary Of Argument	3
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	5
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Novel Second Amendment Test Conflicts With The Standard Announced In Heller And Would Allow Bans Of Firearms Commonly Used For Self-Defense.	5
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For This Court To Resolve Confusion In The Lower Courts About The Appropriate Scope Of Heller.....	10
III. The Decision Below And Similar Decisions Threaten The Laws And Policy Preferences Of Amici States.	16
A. Most States Protect The Commonly Used Weapons Banned By Maryland.....	16
B. Narrow Construction Of The Second Amendment Threatens State-Level Protection.	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	24
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8, 13, 16
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8, 16
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	7
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Jackson v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2017) (panel decision)....	18
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Kolbe v. O'Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12

<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	8, 16
<i>Olympic Arms v. Buckles</i> , 301 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	24
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015)	11
<i>San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass'n v.</i> <i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	16
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014).....	13
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 195 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> ,, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. One Palmetto State Armory PA-</i> <i>15 Machinegun</i> , 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016)	7

<i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> , --- F. Supp.3d. ---, 2017 WL 2813218 (E.D.Cal. June 29, 2017).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244, 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 16
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Wrenn v. D.C.</i> , 864 F. 3d. 650, 2017 WL 3138111 (D.C. Cir. July 25, 2017).....	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921 (1994).....	21
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/13.1(c)	20
Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.3(c)	20
Alaska Stat. § 29.35.145	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3108	20
Ark. Code § 14-16-504(b)(1)(A)	20
Cal. Penal Code § 16740.....	19
Cal. Penal Code § 30605.....	18, 19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-301	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202	18, 19
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2506	18, 19
Del. Code tit. 9, § 330(c)	20
Fla. Stat. § 790.33	20
Ga. Code § 16-11-173.....	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134.....	18, 19

Ind. Code § 35-47-11.1-220
Iowa Code § 724.28.....20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 65.870.....20
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:179620
Mass Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121, 131M..... 18, 19
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305.....19
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 25, § 2011.....20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 123.110220
Minn. Stat. § 624.71318
Minn. Stat. § 471.63320
Miss. Code § 45-9-51.....20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 21.75020
Mont. Code § 45-8-351.....20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-409.40.....20
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-01-03.....20
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 159:26.....20
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39 18,19
N.M. Const. art. II, § 620
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00 18, 19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 17-556.....20
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 268.41820
Ohio Rev. Code § 9.68.....20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.17020
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-58.....20
S.C. Code § 23-31-510.....20

S.D. Codified Laws § 7-18A-36	20
Tenn. Code § 39-17-1314.....	20
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 229.001	20
Utah Code § 76-10-500.....	20
Vt. Stat. tit. 24, § 2295	20
W. Va. Code § 8-12-5a	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.290	20
Wis. Stat. § 66.0409.....	20
Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-401	20

Other Authorities

David Maccar, <i>A Brief History of U.S. Army Sidearms</i> , RANGE365.COM (February 3, 2017).....	9
Matthew Moss, <i>The 240-Year Evolution of the Army Sidearm</i> , POPULAR MECHANICS (May 25, 2017).....	9
Assault Weapons Ban Reauthorization Act of 2003	
S. 1034, 108th Cong. (2003)	22
Assault Weapons Ban Reauthorization Act of 2005	
S. 620, 109th Cong. (2005).....	22
An act to extend the sunset on the assault weapons ban for 10 years	
H.R. 3831, 108th Cong. (2004).....	22
An act to reinstate the repealed criminal provisions relating to assault weapons and large capacity ammunition feeding devices	
H.R. 5099, 108th Cong. (2004).....	22
Assault Weapons Ban Reauthorization Act of 2004	

S. 2109, 108th Cong. (2004)	22
Assault Weapons Ban Reauthorization Act of 2008, H.R. 6257, 110th Cong. (2008).....	23
Assault Weapons Ban of 2013 S. 150, 113th Cong. (2013).....	23
Assault Weapons Ban of 2015 H.R. 4269, 114th Cong. (2015).....	23
